

No. 2019-1560

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO, CASE No. C 180196

ROBERT WILSON,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ABUBAKAR ATIQ DURRANI, M.D., et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO, CASE No. C 180194

MIKE SAND, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ABUBAKAR ATIQ DURRANI, M.D., et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ACADEMY OF MEDICINE OF CLEVELAND & NORTHERN
OHIO IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS ABUBAKAR ATIQ DURRANI, M.D.
AND CENTER FOR ADVANCED SPINE TECHNOLOGIES**

Russell S. Sayre (0047125)
Aaron M. Herzig (0079371)
Philip D. Williamson (0097174)
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
425 Walnut St., Suite 1800
Cincinnati, OH 45202-3957
Telephone: (513) 381-2838
Facsimile: (513) 381-0205
sayre@taftlaw.com
aherzig@taftlaw.com
pwilliamson@taftlaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellants Abubakar Atiq
Durrani, M.D. and Center for Advanced Spine
Technologies*

Robert A. Winter, Jr. (0038673)
P.O. Box 175883
Fort Mitchell, KY 41017-5883
Telephone: (859) 250-3337
robertawinterjr@gmail.com

and

Frederick Johnson (0083071)
THE DETERS LAW FIRM
5247 Madison Pike
Independence, KY 41051
Telephone: (859) 363-1900
fjohnson@ericdeters.com

and

Alan J. Statman (0012045)
STATMAN HARRIS & EYRICH, LLC
35 E. Seventh St., Suite 315
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Telephone: (513) 621-2666
ajstatman@statmanharris.com

*Attorneys for Appellees Mike Sand, Amber
Sand, and Robert Wilson*

Susan M. Audey (0062818)
Raymond Krncevic (0070041)
Elisabeth C. Arko (0095895)
TUCKER ELLIS LLP
950 Main Ave., Suite 1100
Cleveland, OH 44113-7213
Telephone: (216) 696-3715
Facsimile: (216) 592-5009
susan.audey@tuckerellis.com
raymond.krncevic@tuckerellis.com
elisabeth.arko@tuckerellis.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Academy of
Medicine of Cleveland & Northern Ohio*

Benjamin Beaton (0098525)
Lauren S. Kuley (0089764)
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
201 E. 4th St., Suite 1900
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Telephone: (513) 361-1200
Facsimile: (513) 361-1201
benjamin.beaton@squirepb.com
lauren.kuley@squirepb.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Ohio Hospital
Association, Ohio State Medical Association,
and Ohio Osteopathic Association*

Heather L. Stutz (0078111)
Christopher F. Haas (0079293)
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
2000 Huntington Center
41 S. High St.
Columbus, OH 43215-6197
Telephone: (614) 365-2700
Facsimile: (614) 365-2499
heather.stutz@squirebp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
III. ARGUMENT	2
Proposition of Law No. 1:.....	2
The reversal savings statute, R.C. 2305.19, does not allow actions to survive beyond the expiration of the statute of repose unless expressly incorporated in the statute of repose.	2
A. Under Ohio law, the savings statute and statute of repose are distinct statutes with different purposes and intents.....	3
1. The medical-malpractice statute of repose—R.C. 2305.113(C)	4
2. The savings statute—R.C. 2305.19.....	7
3. The medical-malpractice statute of repose is a true statute of repose.	9
a. When the legislature wants the savings statute to apply to a statute of repose, it says so.....	9
b. The absence of an express exception for medical claims in R.C. 2305.19 does not indicate a legislative intent to apply it to the medical-malpractice statute of repose.....	11
B. Applying saving statutes to statutes of limitations and not to statutes of repose is supported by the law of other jurisdictions.....	12
1. Savings statutes apply to save a claim from a statute of limitations, not a statute of repose.....	12
2. Courts finding a savings statute applies to a medical-malpractice statute of repose rely on a different or flawed analytical framework.	15
C. Public-policy interests support this rule of law as well.....	16

Page

IV. CONCLUSION20

PROOF OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Albano v. Shea Homes Ltd. Partnership</i> , 227 Ariz. 121, 254 P.3d 360 (2011).....	13
<i>Am. Marine Corp. v. Sholin</i> , 295 P.3d 924 (Alaska 2013).....	12
<i>Antoon v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation</i> , 148 Ohio St.3d 483, 2016-Ohio-7432, 71 N.E.3d 974	passim
<i>Atwood v. UC Health</i> , S.D. Ohio No. 1:16-CV-593, 2018 WL 3956766 (Aug. 17, 2018).....	11, 15
<i>Ayers v. Cleveland</i> , Slip Opinion No. 2020-Ohio-1047	3
<i>Bolick v. Am. Barmag Corp.</i> , 306 N.C. 364, 293 S.E.2d 415 (1982)	13
<i>Bridgwood v. A.J. Wood Constr., Inc.</i> , 480 Mass. 349, 105 N.E.3d 224 (2018)	13
<i>California Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 2042, 198 L.Ed.2d 584 (2017)	8, 13, 16
<i>Casares v. Mercy St. Vincent Medical Center</i> , Lucas C.P. No. CI201502090, 2018 WL 7437019 (Dec. 27, 2018)	17
<i>Cronin v. Howe</i> , 906 S.W.2d 910 (Tenn.1995)	15
<i>DeVille Photography, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 169 Ohio St. 267, 159 N.E.2d 443 (1959).....	8
<i>Frysinger v. Leech</i> , 32 Ohio St.3d 38, 512 N.E.2d 337 (1987).....	7
<i>Hatley v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> , 261 Or. 606, 494 P.2d 426 (1972).....	12
<i>Hinkle by Hinkle v. Henderson</i> , 85 F.3d 298 (7th Cir.1996)	3, 11

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hulsmeyer v. Hospice of Southwest Ohio, Inc.</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 236, 2014-Ohio-5511, 29 N.E.3d 903	10
<i>Lewis v. Taylor</i> , 2016 CO 48, 375 P.3d 1205	13
<i>Limer v. Lyman</i> , 608 N.E.2d 918 (Ill. App.1993).....	15
<i>Linehan v. Ohio State Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , Ct. Cl. No. 2017-00908JD, 2018 WL 1611224 (Mar. 23, 2018)	17
<i>Maynard v. Eaton</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 443, 2008-Ohio-4542, 895 N.E.2d 145	6
<i>Nathan v. Whittington</i> , 408 S.W.3d 870 (Tex. 2013).....	14
<i>Oxford v. Perry</i> , 340 Ark. 577, 13 S.W.3d 567 (2000)	12
<i>Police & Fire Ret. Sys. Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir.2013)	13
<i>Ray & Sons Masonry Contractors, Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 353 Ark. 201, 114 S.W.3d 189 (2003).....	13
<i>Reid v. Spazio</i> , 970 A.2d 176 (Del.2009).....	12
<i>Ruther v. Kaiser</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 408, 2012-Ohio-5686, 983 N.E.2d 291	passim
<i>See v. Hartley</i> , 257 Kan. 813, 896 P.2d 1049 (1995).....	15
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 153 Ohio St.3d 601, 2018-Ohio-1975, 109 N.E.3d 1201	3
<i>State v. Lombardo Bros. Mason Contractors, Inc.</i> , 307 Conn. 412, 54 A.3d 1005 (2012).....	13
<i>Stewart v. Vivian</i> , 151 Ohio St.3d 574, 2017-Ohio-7526, 91 N.E.3d 716	16

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Vesolowski v. Repay</i> , 520 N.E.2d 433 (Ind.1988).....	15
<i>Vitantonio, Inc. v. Baxter</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 195, 2007-Ohio-6052, 877 N.E.2d 663.....	11
<i>Wallace v. Costa</i> , Cuyahoga C.P. No. CV-16-871593, 2016 WL 8678013 (Dec. 16, 2016).....	17
<i>Watt v. Heth</i> , No. 245910, 2005 WL 265165.....	12
<i>Wilson v. Durrani</i> , 1st Dist. Hamilton Nos. C-180194 and C-180196, 2019-Ohio-3880.....	3, 11, 16, 18
<i>Wright v. Robinson</i> , 262 Ga. 844, 426 S.E.2d 870 (1993).....	14

STATUTES

R.C. 2107.76.....	11
R.C. 2125.04.....	10
R.C. 2305.10.....	10
R.C. 2305.10(C)(1).....	10
R.C. 2305.113.....	passim
R.C. 2305.113(C).....	passim
R.C. 2305.113(C)(1).....	18
R.C. 2305.113(C)(2).....	18
R.C. 2305.113(D)(1).....	4
R.C. 2305.113(D)(2).....	5
R.C. 2305.19.....	1, 11
R.C. 2305.19(A).....	7
R.C. 2305.19(C).....	11

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

150 Ohio Laws 7932 10

150 Ohio Laws 7934 10

Am.Sub.S.B. No. 281 19, 20

Am.Sub.S.B. No. 281, Section 3(A)(3) 19

Am.Sub.S.B. No. 281, Section 3(A)(3)(b) 19

Am.Sub.S.B. No. 281, Section 3(A)(3)(c) 19

Am.Sub.S.B. No. 281, Section 3(A)(6) 6

Am.Sub.S.B. No. 281, Section 3(A)(6)(a) 6

Am.Sub.S.B. No. 281, Section 3(A)(6)(b) 5

Am.Sub.S.B. No. 281, Section 3(A)(6)(c) 5

Am.Sub.S.B. No. 281, Section 3(A)(6)(d) 5

Am.Sub.S.B. No. 281, Section 3(A)(6)(f) 6

Am.Sub.S.B. No. 281, Section 3(B)(1) 19

Am.Sub.S.B. No. 281, Section 3(B)(2) 19

Am.Sub.S.B. No. 281, Section 3(B)(3) 19

Am.Sub.S.B. No. 281, Section 3(B)(4) 19

Am.Sub.S.B. No. 80, Section 1 10

Sub.S.B. No. 106 12

Sub.S.B. No. 106, Section 1 11

RULES

Civ.R. 41(A) 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2019 Benchmark Study of Healthcare Professional Liability Claims, 24,
<https://www.zurichna.com/-/media/project/zwp/zna/docs/kh/hc/2019-benchmark-study-of-healthcare-professional-liability-claims.pdf?la=en>..... 20

Black's Law Dictionary 1636 (10th Ed.2014)..... 7

Ohio 2017 Medical Professional Liability Closed Claim Report, 9-10,
<https://iop-odi-content.s3.amazonaws.com/static/Legal/Reports/Documents/2017ClosedClaimReport.pdf>..... 19

William D. Ferguson, *The Statutes of Limitation Saving Statutes* 58 (1978)..... 12
